State Fire Marshal 700 SW Jackson, Suite 600 Topeka, KS 66603-3714



phone: 785-296-3401 fax: 785-296-0151 www.ksfm.ks.gov

Doug Jorgensen, State Fire Marshal

Sam Brownback, Governor

## Testimony Regarding SB 226 Before the Senate Federal and State Affairs Committee Doug Jorgensen, State Fire Marshal March 6, 2013

I want to thank the committee for the opportunity to appear here today and present testimony in support of SB 226. SB 226 was introduced to bring the current fireworks act in accordance with other statutes, rules and regulations in the state that follow the Kansas administrative procedure act and the Kansas judicial review act as their process for administrative actions. It also designates that all civil penalties which are collected by the state are remitted to the State general fund (SGF) and that all fees collected pursuant to the act shall be deposited to the credit of a new "explosives regulatory and training fund" which will help fund the program and provide funding for training and workshops for Fire Marshal's Office personnel and members of the fireworks industry.